CASE. - BOOK »

8t. Joseph's Industrial Bchocl,

To balange cash on hand!
" gistere of Aepumption Clothing!?
* House Equip. J.8.0arnex:
Miscellaneous, Ed. Combis:
Live stock, James Erose!
Farm, Fred Davie:l
Live Stock. Cash sale:
Farm. Hogg & Lytle!

do Holy Orose Hoepitalgy

wi on O B O A W WU M

House equipment. do @

Farm, Fred Davied

i O

House equip. Mrs.Siewarts

-

Provieions Ted Colet

n

Farm. Jas. Bultor:
do Jas.« Broe?
do Fred Daviai

Live Stook & Separator. J.T.Feunt? 4000

Farm. Jas, Suitor: | 35

House Equip. Frank Tucker: { O
louge Equip. lr.Andrews: |7 18, &
Ferme R. Meehan?t 284
de R+ Meshan:

Houss Equipe Mr,Impey:

Farm. Mr.Davie:

Farm. Cash sale:l

do Bale of Oute:

de gele of Barleyt

Provisions. Fred Deviel

do Wm. Stewart:

House Equip.¥m, Stewart:

Farm. James Broa?

Farm, J.T;Faunt:?

Forwards:




1922« Cash Book - 8t, Jogeph's Industrial Bchodl,

Hov. 30 Brought forward-
To Provisions. J»T.Faunt?
" Farm. Fr. DemernB

" Miscellaneous. Telephonat

Belanoa~-

Indian Affairas, (RG 10, Volume 3933, file 117,657=1A)
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Bt. Joseph's Induetzial Schoold

By balaries.

miscellaneous.
fuel & light,
Provieicne.

"

Faru.
FProvieiona.
Misoellaneous.
Transport.
Miscellaneous.
Provisicna.
Farm.

Farnie
Galeries.

Fuel & Light,
Transport.

de

Provieion.
Farm.
Miscellaneouss

Trensport.

L]
Miscellansous,
Farm.
Tranesport.

do

Balariese.

Trenspoxte

J«8.0arner:
C+P.R:
Hogp & Lytle:

L.Petrie:

Plunkstt & Savage: |

Armstrong Carage:

P.Burne & Co}
O.P.R:

7 boys:

Deod Young & Co:
Louls Petrie:
Exchange:
Weighing:

Ed. Conmbis:
Jas. Dalzell:
CsPs«Rs Freight:
C.P.Rs Freightt
H.B. Co:

HeB« Co.Reat:

Telephones:

Inmps Oil. Qo:
CsPuR.Freight:

Telephoned

Froight & 3 boys:

Childrens! farea:

Fares, ato!
Thos, Morkin:

Jno. Morkint

Childrena' fares?

Forward-




Eook - 8%, Joseph's Industrial Bchopl.

Prought forward:?
Tranaport. Childrena® fares:

- i " DL ¢

L Expenses re Pupilef

1

1

" Expresa on books?® | 1
1

Telegrame 3 | T

Balance=

Indisn Commiesionersd

Certified corrects

Inspector of Indian Agenciea.




". Finanoisl Statement 8t. Joseph's Industriasl School,
e X Exom Apzdl 1. 1382 %0 0030DSE 2. ldCCs

|
| Boogdpias  Eaymentos

Farm and Garden: 2026444

2204.50
Govts Grantt 2982,.22
Other Sourcent 182.00
Salariest , 4613422
Clothing: | 260490
Provieions:? Y47 .65
Fuel and Light: 29. 1
House Equip? | 30454
Farm and Garden:? | 1133471
Transport and Travel: 241433
Stook! 79«21
Miscellaneoua: 23495
Recoumpensa 3 19403
Qaeh on hand: 516461,

139536 . 1395:8..

Certified Corraot.

|

Inagsotorx 04 Indian Agencigs.




Finanoial Statewent 8t. Joseph's Industrial School,

o Exom April d. 2383 50 Mazoh Gh.. A922s

Begelatas

Farm and Carden 2 8654 27

|
|

cash on hand: ! 13244 26
|

Governaent Grant:? | 64784 27

Farninge other asocurcaat 3904 00

OV 4+ :

By Olothing!? 9004

* Provisionas: 1552+

" Fusl and Lighti ' 1215«

" House Equipment: 207
Farm ~ (Oardent | Sk,
Transport,Travel ,freight & Exp%usu: Leé.
Live Stoock: 432,
Miscellaneoua: | 58 «
Raoompenae & - 53«
Balaries paid: _3689, 98

5067, B0 J0574 B0

gertified Corzect

Inopeotor ¢f Indian Agenciete




Financial Statement St. Joseph's Industrial School,
¥ ! L Q

Reoelpta:

To balance:

" Farm and Gardent

" Live Stooki

" Miscellaneous:

® OGoverament Grantt

" Qther Sources!

Expenditure:

By Paid Clothing:

v Provisione:

=l Fuel and Lightt

L House and Equipment :
Farm & Oarden:t
Tranaport & Travel:
Live Btoock?
Miscellaneous:
Recompenase !

L. Balaries:

Balanoe caah on hand-

Certified Corregt.

Inapeotor of Indian Agencies.
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

IN YOUR REFLY REFEIR TO

Pt L10-1k,

ALSO TO DATE OF THIS LETTEN

The

REGINA, SASK., 15-Decsuber-ge.

-

I herewitl enclose Mr,Inespector
Murieon's report on the cloeing of the Dunbow Induetrial
fohools The instruotions of the Department in regard to
the cloeing of this Inatitution have been carefully
carried out

With regard to the arrears of sal-
aries due the Prinocipal and hie two men aseistante,Erother
Thos«Morkin and Brother John Morkin, and the etaff of
Grey Nune, although there was suffioient fundas to meet
thies obligation, I thought it wae better to refer thia
matter to you tefors making payment. The amounts due have
been thoroughly investigated and are ae followe!

DOMETO. + R -
fistere . . 3% ol B
Merkin. . ¢ & e s

Father
Five
Ere.

2
1225

37
2
333

A cheque fer #6026.79 1s enclosed
Ferewith in accordance witkh statenents furnished.This
represente the Lalance of oash recelived after payirg all
cutetanding ecoounts againet the Inestitution, with the
exceptior of the arrears ¢f salery due the Principal,
the two Brocthers and the five Fisters.

Eecretary,
Peyartnent of Indiun
Jttawa.

Affaire,

—

:‘i’&?x‘#ﬁs‘?‘?ﬁm‘ﬁ’m




The olecsing of this Institution in-
volved a lot of ﬁcrhf and took up fully five wecke of
Nr.Inspeotor Muriecn'e time.

With regerd to the land that is pre-
pared for next year's orop, wis, 175 soxee, my suggestion
is that this land be rented for one yeer only on a casl
baeis, The farm is olean and it would be & mietake to
rent this for s pericd of yeare as we have no opportunity
of giving it supervision. It ie to be hoped however, that
the land will bs t=ken off the Department'e lande at
once while 1t 1s olean and in good shape.

u
7

If vy
kindly return me #5575,

reu decide tO pay the salariems
7 vut of the money erclosed.

Your obedient servant

BLIC ARCHIVES
Aﬁcunwms%lait?ps
CANADA




1176867-1.

Ottawa, January £, 1923.

Sir:=-

I have your No. 410-14 of the 1l65th ultimo,
enocloeing Mr. Inepector Murieon'e report on the cloeing
of the Dunbow Industrial School and & cheque for $6026.79
with attached statements.

In reply I wish to thank you and Mr. Inepeoctor
Murieon for the very eatiefsctory work that wae done at
thie inetitution in oconnection with the cloeing activities.
A further communication will be addreeesed to you, relative
to the uee of the moneye reesulting from the eale of equip-
ment, eto.

Your obedient eervant,

J. D. Molean,
Aeet. Deputy & teoretary.

W. We Graham, Keq.,
Indian Commieeioner,
Hegina, Sask.

PUBLIC
ARCHIVEB LIQ ES




117667-1.

Ottawa, Jan. 11, 1923.

oir:-

With further reference to your No. 410-14 of
the 15th ultimo, encloeing Mr. Inspector Murieon'e report
on the closing of the Dunbow Induetrial school, I have to
request that you will forward to the Department a etate-
ment of the cash received and expended during November,
1922, at the ®school, and liete of the materiml ehipped
to the different Roman Catholic inetitutione in the
¥ioinity. If you refer to the last paragraph of MNr.
durieon'e report, you will note that these were originally
attached. The only statemente eubmitted to the Department
were thoese having reference to the ealariee of the Rev.
kringipal. the Hev. Sietere and other membere of the
ataff,

Your obedient servant,

J« D MoLean,
Aest. Deputy & Zeoretary.

«» M. Graham, Eesq.,
Indian éommieaionar.
Regina, saek.
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ADDRESS YOUR REPLY :
IN VOUR REPFLV FLEASE QUOTE THIS

THE CONTROLLER, ¢
LAND BATENTS BRANCIH, FiLE No, 66952
BN TMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

~DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
CANADA

LAND PATENTS BRANCH

FAWA, 8th January,1923,

317423

e lands formerly held by the
Department of Indian Affairs
in connection with the Indian
Industrial School at Dunbow,

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your
letter of the 13th ultimo, enclosing a certified copy of
Order in Council of the 2nd December,1922, (P.C, 2474), transe
ferring certain lands formerly held by the Department of
Indian Affairs in connection with St. Joseph's Indian
Induetrial School at Dunbow, and to request that you will be
jgood enough to forward to this Department the Certificates
]of Title vesting the north east quarter of gection 36,

“|township 20, range 27, west 4th meridian; fthe north half
and south west quarter of sectieon 27, and“the north half and
..!Iﬂouth east quarter of section 27, township 21, range 28, west
4th meridian, in the Crown, as if these parcels are disposed
of by this Department it will be necessary to return the
Certificates of Title to the Registrar, 1In the meantime
they should be recorded in this Department,

Your obedient servant, y

2) ://:

7

Je Dy Mclean, Esq., 174", / ¥
Assistant Deputy & 8 ecretary, 3 s
Department of Indian Affairs,
OTTAWA,

(N, 0. Cot#)
Controller,

ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA
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117,6857=1 A

Ottaws, January 19th, 1923,

I hava your letter of the B8th lnitant,
numbar 86952, with rofsrence to Indian Induatrial
Schovol property at Dunbow,.

I8 complisnce with your requeat, I
am snoloding herswith the title certiflcate hald
by this Department oovaring ths N.E, 1/4 of Sso=
tlon 76, Townahip 20, Rangs 07, Wed4=M (No. 383), the
North 1/3, the 8.W. 1/4 and tha North 1/3 of the
8. B, 1/4 of Seotion 37, Townahlp 31, Réngs 28,
W=d=M (No. 1982,)

lent servant,

vl |
J{/0>@aldwall
In Charge/Jerd & Timbor Branoh.
(/
N, 0, Cots, BEaq.,

Dapartmant of tha Interior,
OTTAWA, Ont.,

AEEENIS RS
CANADA X




DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

COMMISSIONER'S OF g
1M YOUR REFLY MEFER TO i e e

- 410/11 g REGINA, sask.,, 17th. Jan. 1983,

ALSO TG DATE OF THIN LETTER

3ir,

Referring to your Mo. 117667-1
of the 1lth. inst., I enclose, herewith, state-
-ment of the cash received and expended during
November 1982 at the Dunbow Industrial School,
and also atatement of receipte and expenditures
at the sechool from lst. April 1920 te Zlst.
Ootober 198&. These were inadvertently
omitted from Inepector liurison's report whioh
I forwarded to you on the 15th. ulte.

™

~N
Your obedlient servant, /

/
{/

T

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affalirs,
Ottawa,
ont.,

1

J W. M. GRAHAM
/ﬁ{an Bonmissioner.

1C HIV
ARG ARSRLIQU ks
CANADA




117687-1.

Ottawa, Jan. 26, 1983.

1 have to acknowledge receipt of your ko. 410/11

of the 17th inetant, encloeing Kr. Inepector Murleon'e
statemente of cash received and exponded during Hovember,
1922, and etatements of recoipts and expoenditures from
April 1920 to October 3let, 1922, at the lunbow Industrial
sochool. Theee wore omitted from the roport forwarded

under cover of your letter of the 16th ultimo.

1%

Your obedient servant,

Rueeell T. Ferrier,
gupt. of Indian Education.

W. M. Graham, Eeq.,
Indien Commieeloner,
Regina, Sask.




117,657-1

Ottawa, January 23rd.,1923.

8ir,-

With reference to your letter of the 17th instant,
¥o. 410{11, enolosing statement in conneotion with the Dunbow
Sghool, it 18 observed that 00.00 were received from lr,.Faunt,
arnd I have to requeet that you will kindly explain from what
souroe these funds came, It i@ assumed that he drew upon the
Indian Trust Fund whioh he should not hava done without first
receiving the authority of the Department, as suoh aotion i
gontrary to instruotion, and was therefore irregular. How does
he propose replacing these funds and when.

Your cbedient servant,

W.M.Graham Eaq.,
Indian Oommissioner,
Regina, BSagk.




ADDRESS ® REFLY: IN YOUR REFL i’ FLEASE QUOTE THIS

THE C0 JLLER, 4

LANTS TH BRANCH, FILIE N ﬁ Eﬂ
DR BNT OF THE INTRRION, :

4

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

CANADA -

o8

.-Z;ﬂ//./zé'ﬂzﬁ-(]})fﬂ#f/ . ’,8 1 86

7/ .
.///;/”’” , 22nd January,b1923.

Re ¥,1/2 Ses, 26-20-27-
Your file 11765%7-1A

In further yef 1c6 4o yvour letter of

the 13th ultimo, T beg to say that in my reply thereto

the 8th inetant the request should also have been

you forward here the Certificate of Title

the Hudson's Bay Canpany to your Department,

Kindly forward this doocument to this

Department,

Your obedlient servant,

¥, 0, Cotd)

Controller,

Je Dy Molean, Boges
Assletant Deputy & Secretary,
Department of Indian Affsirs,
OTTAWA.

Tndian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 3933, file iE‘:',""""'-'!.'\)

RSP




117657=1 A

Ot tawn, Janu ry 86th, 1893,

1 have pleasura in complying with
your requant of the 2dnd inntant, number
88852, with rsefarsncs to the East 1/3 of
gaotion 28, Tlwnahip 20, R.nge 37, W-4-M,
and snclose harawith csrtifioute of omnaTship

raquaated covaring this half section of land.

Your obed sarvant,

JI ] wall
In Charge I.a/l & TMmber BEranch,

N, 0- GU‘G, Eo 1 s .f{"'/
Land Patants Bramgh,
Depart:aht of the Interlor,
OTTAWA,
Ont.

RG 10, Volume 3933, file 117,657=1A)

CANADA




|N£i$u AFFAIRS
L)
L)

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE,

i YOUR NIPLY RErEn |®

o.......naomay’ ¥ /A REGINA, SASK.. 20wJ SRUSTY=23+

s o e 2% eqekh?d

Jfour letter of the 23xd instant,
No.117,657=1 with refere tgi'the purchase of stock from the
Dunbow School by Mr.Faunt.

Mr.Fsunt, I understand, colleoted this
money from various Indiane who desired %o purchase stook, and
he aleso had authority from the Départment to purchase stock to
replace animals that were done away with during Mr.Dillworth's
regime., I presume that it was from this source that the animals
were paid for. I am quite satisfied that Mr.Faunt would not take
Truet Funds of Bands to pay fgi oattle, without receiving proper
suthority from the Department i hrough this office.

You will agree with me that it wae gquite
proper for him to collect funds from the Indians for the express
purpese of replaoing stook,as long as the transactions pass thr-
ough the books. In connection with thie matter I would refer you
to Mr.Faunt's report for the month of November inwhich he makes
the following statement - got a nice bunoh of cattle from Dun-
bow Echool towards the middle of the month & these have been bran
ded out for those who oculd afford to pay for them & should prove
a valuable addition to the herd." This certainly locks as if it
was as I say, by making ccllections from the Indians to make pay-

ment.
Your obedient urmtf/‘//

The Seoretary,
Department Indian Affairs = Ottawa.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA

-




ADDNESS YOUR REPLY |
THE CONTH

OLLER,
u\l.i\'l’uml BRANGH

v

7 ; _F_“/'r,/ /
J. C. Caldwell, Bsq., .:‘Z./‘.«"?l{. 7L
&

PLEARE QU

e 63952

JM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
CANADA

LAND PATENTS BRANCH

OTTAWA7th February,1923.

Re lands formerly held in
connection with 5t, Joseph's
Indian Industrial School at
Dunbow.,

Your file Mo, 117657=- 1A,

Referring to your letters of the 19th and
26th ultimo, I beg to say that the documents forwarded
therewith appear to be copies of the Duplicate Certificates
of Title and not the original Duplicate Certificates which
latter are the documents required by this Department, as
if the lands affected are disposed of by this Department
it will be necessary to return the Duplicate Certificates
of Title to the Reglatrar,

I would then regquest that the originals be
forwarded here, S

Your obedient servant, i

Land & Timber Branch,
Department of Indian Affairs,

OTTAWA, (W, 0. Cotd)
Controller,

ARCHIVSS POBLIGUES
CANADA

TSN




] 1.1‘, 655 T=1A

Ottaws, Fobruary 1l6th,

I have your inguiry o the Tth
inotant; number 66885, with rafarenca to
lands “ormerly hold in conneotion with 8%,
Jossph's Indian Induotrial School at Dunbow.

The only documants in thio Depart-
mont ln connesction with these lands have baan
forwardad you, and the orlginal desds thareof,
numbers 368, 363 and 403, are in the Archives,
I would supgent that you communicata with D=z,
A. G. Doughty, Dominion Archiviat, in regemd
to thece dooumenta.

mt aesrv .nt,

; ,. -I. Oaldwell
In Gh:?:,e Land & Timber Brunch,
&

Qontrolliasr,
Land Patants Branch
Dapartuan f tho Interior,
OTTAWA,

IO:\I...

PUBLIC AB.CHIVF?
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA
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KODAK SAFETY A

BL| wnitrersity of Ottata

/}%auu,,’ﬁbn"ﬂﬁ larch Zrd,

520808

PERSONAL

«#r Duncan C.3o00tt,

Deputy Superintendent General,

Department of Indien Affairs,
OTTAWA, Ont,

Dear lir Scott:=

In a letter of June 26th,1922,

I was enoloalnp 2 gommunicatlion from the late ’nv.’r
srandin O.M.I., dealing with the clalms that the Ob-
late ?athnrn have in conneotion with 3t Joseph's In-
dugtrial School, at Dunbow, Alta.

By raferring to the seocond par=-
agraph of Rev, r Grandin's memo which you must have
on file, you will note the amount of salaries which
hed been left unpaid in order to satisfy the claims
of the creditors of the School. Upon the closing of
the latter, I understend that a certain sum was left
over and Rev, r Grandin, during his interview with
you, insisted upon this sum being handed over to the
Oblete Mathers and the Sisters, being well earned
money, He had also directed me to prepare a llsmoran=
dum for the Minister in conneotion with this metter,
and I was ouppowad to present 1t personally with ver—
val explenations. However, as it is my hebit, I did
not think that I should do so without eouaultlng you
and you advised me to send you & personal letter on
tae eubjeot.

I am pleaged to follow your ad-
vice and I take the liberty of asking you to give your
kind attention to whet may be considered as & legiti-
mate claim from the Oblate Missionaries of Alberta.
Rev,¥r Naessens 0.M.I., who is for the time being, ta-
king Rev.Fr Grandin's place, has written to me in the
eame light and would welcome & speedy Dolutlon to thie
affair.

Yours very truly, y

gﬂ.e_ p.-/{/ .é“

C
Aﬁ’é’%‘#ms%mums




Ottawa, March 6, 198J.

Dear Father Guy:

I have your letter of the ird instunt, with
reference to the Oblate Fathere' requeet relative to
unpaid emlaries at the ot. Joseph'e Induetrisl School,
now oloted.

After oareful coneideration, I am of the
opinion that the faireet diepoeltion of the money would
ve %o uee it for the muoh needed repaire on Oblate-owned

ndian residential echoole in the uame ecclaglastical
province. 1 would be grateful if you would give the
vepartment & liet of the eschoole that should benefit,
and the matter will receive further attention.

Youre very truly,

Deputy wuperintendent Ueneral.

Hev. Joe. Guy, O. M. 1.,
Univereity of Ottuawa,
Ottawa, Ont.

-

ABOEIVRS PUBLIGOES
CANADA




OBLATE FATHERS

FROVINCIAL HOUSE

llllﬁ‘i. 107th. SHtreot 5 8 0 7 L-J 3

Edmontan, HNtta,  Noreh

¥y. Duncan C,Bcott
Deputy Huperinten
vept. of Indian
Ottave,

Dear Eir

I am\mgf e\ th firprined that the arrears of falaries
due at th I e cleeing of the Industrial School, Bt
Duhbow, Alberta t November, are still unpaid. peing in-
clined to believe fAhat there might be some misunderstanding
romewhere, allow fle %o bring some facte to your direct at-
tention., And beffre proceeding any further, I might remind
you that for sefenteen years I have been Frincipal of the
above School, and since leaving it, . have kept in touch with
{te administration, ae Frocurator for the Cblate Urder; in
fact, I was present at Dunbow during the clesing period of the
school and have given aessistance, Therefore ] may state that
1 am well acquainted with the facte.

The Inspector Murison, on the 1st of November 18922, took
over the books and the business. There was 2£16.66 caeh on
hend. There were outstanding mccounts, including salaries, to
bte paid, end coneequently Orain, Feed, Stock, etc. Were sold
for cash in order to realise the amount necespary to cover
these lisbilities, Then only, nccording to inetructions given
by the Department to the Inspecter, was a general disposition
made of all that was left in fevor of the several Schoolm and
aleo to the Agent of the Elood Reserve.

The cash receipte, during November, emounted to&7037 .76,
with the cash on hand making a total of £75564.40.
The Inspector paid certain accounte amounting te 21527.61,
leaving a balance on hand of §6026.79 with which he intended
to pay off the arrears of Salaries amounting to £5049.37,
which were properly divided as follows, viz:
Heverend Prinecipal ...... §¢ 964.62
Thomas Morkin, Farmer ... 1115.07
John Morkin, Engineer ... 2244.60

- $4324.19
The Grey Nunes .. N 1226.18

§ 5549.37

Salariees were m‘ up only te the 3let of Getber 1922, though
these Employees worked through the greater part of November,
nay till the very last daye of November, as the Inspector can
tell you.

Tndian Affaira, (R




OBLATE FATHERS

PROVINCIAL HOUSE

JOLER  107th. Street.

Edmonton, Hita,
(2)

Reading over his instructions, eomewhat mixed up on this
particular matter, Inepector Murison, being very conecientious,
thought he would clear up a little doubt, and from Dunbow he
gent you & telegram inquiring whether he wae authorised to pay
all arreare of Salaries, there being money to pay same, And
you replied by telegram to forward all money to Cttawa.

Undoud tedly you have the report of the Inspector to
verify these figures and facts. But, Dear 8ir, I repeat and
I am inclined to believe that there is a misunderstanding
somewhere in your Department. Wnen we insist in claiming the
payment of the above arrears of Calaries out of the $6026,7<
forwarded from Dunuow te your Department, we are not claiming
a bonus; we are simply &nd solelx asking what is in all justice
due to us, viz: salaries to employees, wages for work performed.

There seems to ve an impression somewhere that thies sum
of £6000.00 should not be given te the Ublate Fathers, but
should be distributed for Indian Educational purposes among
the different schools in the District., If this were really tne
case, 1 must most emphatically insist that justice ve done
first, wnatever you may decide about grants and free districutions.

I may refer you to my letter dated June the 17th 1522,
in which, after estating the amounts of Salaries #till due at
that time and to be paid, I had moreover applied, and with
reason, for & bonue; but the essential and chief matter was the
one of unpaid Salaries to be settled first.

There ie no need for me to explain nere why these Ealar-
jes were allowed to go behind for eeveral yeare, ln our mind
we alwaye felt secure, as we knew that at any time there were
at Dunbow sufficient stock, etc.etc.to cover this particular
smount of indebtedness. And it ims exactly what Inspector NMurisen
thought wae the proper and only way of proceeding in the clos-
ing up of the Sechool, viz: to dispose of and eell enough of
the stock, grain, feed, etc., in order to pay all liabilitiee
¢f any kind, including the arrears of Balaries, according to
the Books which he had previously audited very carefully.

I hope, Dear Sir, theee explanatione will help, if need be,
to clear up any misunderstanding or misinterpretation in tnis
matter, so that there will be no other decieion but to grant
to ue what in justice is due to us.

Tyusting you will deign to favor me with an carly relpy,

Hespectfully yours,

./%//c{/y';-rm‘ a’/ﬂf
Vice-Frovineial.
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Ottawa , March 20, 192838.

Dear Pather llaeceene:

1 have your letter of the 10th inetant, relative
to the unpsld salariee at the Lt. Joeeph's Induetrial
Sochool, lunbow, Alta.

Your explanatione have aided me and other ofiloer:
of the Lepartment in our deliberstione. I am pleaged to
inform you that the Uepartment har decided to conelder the
arroare in ealary the firet olaim on the procveeds following
the eals of etook, grauin, ete. Ar. Inepector Muriecon's
audit ie now on our filee, and I am prepsred to suthorize
paymente of $4284.1Y and ¢l22b.18, to the Ublate FPathert
and the Grey lume, reepectively. 1 have noted that the
firet item included unpaid es=laries for not only the Irin-
sipul, but aleo for Thomse and John Morkin, who, I underetand ,
were lay Srothere on the etaff. Our Inepector hae certified
that the Rev. father Demere nesumed the total deficlt, and
the farmer'e and engineer'se saluriee have Leen paid in full.

1 ehall be pleaved if you will adviee me ar %o how
these chequee thould be drawn sand to whom directed.

Youre very truly,

Deputy superintendent General.

Oblate Frovineial louee,
10188 107th &%.,
Edmonton, alta.
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Mareh E7th, 1923,

581138

1 understand that the Dunbow Indisn Industrial
Sohool, near High River, Alberta, was recently closed, and
that the stock ana eguipment was disposed of by one of your
inspectora. Kindly let me have a copy of any report that may
have been made by your inepector with regard to the disposal
of the assets of this school, glving the amount realised from
the sale with the disposal of the resulting fundas, and aleo
what part, if any, of the stock and equipment was disposed

of otherwlige than by sale.

1 am, Sir,

Your obedient servant,

7 4/ ‘ arn "

Assistant Auditor Generel.

The Deputy Superintendent General,
Department of Indian Affaire,
OTTAWA .

JWR/UVT

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 3933, file 117,657-1A)
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Ottawa, April 4, 1923.

Dear Mr. Kearne:

I have your letter of the 27th ultimo, with
reference to the cloeing of the Dunbow Indian Induetrial
school in Alberta.

In reply 1 have to #tate that the traneactlion
hae not yet been oompleted, and, when it comee before
you for audit, I ehsall be pleased to offer you, as
usual, any information you require.

Youre very truly,

A

Al
/ Deputy Superintendent General.

W. Kearne, Eeq., =
Aepietant Auditor Gemeral,
Ottawa, Ont.

AESEHS AP e
CANADA -




#ake, Sask.,, Maroh 28-1923 |92

fincgh C. Scott,

Deputy Supt.General,
Dagt. of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa.

Dear Sir,

Your letter dated March the 2o0th was forwarded
to me here where I am on a visit for a few days.

-~ I am indeeé pleased to hear that, through the
Insprotor lMurison's report and my explanations, you have
recognized the justice of our claims in the matter of the
unpaid salaries of the St Joseph'g Industrial School,

Dunbow, Alberta, g3 12 9“ O

Kindly have the uhngﬂ;l/;ade out as follows,
“Rev, Provincial-0Oblate Fatherd" and mailed to my address

at Edmonton, Alta.

"Rev.Mother Provincial-Grey NunsQ\::f mailed to Brey

Nuns Convent, St Albert, Alberta. Jix VAT § 3 ?cr

Please accept the expression of my sincere
appreciation of your kind attention in this matter,

Yours respectfully,

ukﬁ/ﬁ h/,ﬁf /;iz(.ﬂ“:»a. a:ﬂw-f

i XP %ﬂ" Vice-Provincial.
|\

|
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